

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**MELANIA FELIX DE ASENCIO, MANUAL A. GUTIERREZ,
ASELA RUIZ, EUSEBIA RUIZ, LUIS A. VIGO, LUZ CORDOVA, AND HECTOR
PANTAJOS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,**

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337 TELEPHONE
(202) 463-5346 FACSIMILE

ARNOLD E. PERL
THOMAS J. WALSH, JR.
P. DANIEL RIEDERER
FORD & HARRISON LLP
795 RIDGE LAKE BOULEVARD
SUITE 300
MEMPHIS, TN 38120
(901) 291-1500 TELEPHONE
(901) 291-1501 FACSIMILE

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
1. GOVERNING PRECEDENT SUPPORTS THE JURY INSTRUCTION	7
II. FACTORS ARE APPROPRIATE WHEN EVALUATING WHETHER OR NOT ACTIVITIES QUALIFY AS WORK	13
III. SECRETARY OF LABOR’S ADVISORY MEMO IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE MEANING OF “WORK” WILL YIELD UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	10, 14
<u>Anderson v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</u> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556, 561-62 (E.D. Tex. 2001)	15
<u>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</u> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	5, 8, 13, 18
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<u>Christensen v. Harris Co.</u> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000).....	16
<u>DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16750 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2002).....	3
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</u> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<u>Jewel Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167</u> , <u>United Mine Workers of Am.</u> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	9, 14
<u>Madison v. Res. For Human Dev., Inc.</u> , 233 F.3d 175, 186 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Packard v. Pittsburgh Transp. Co.</u> , 418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<u>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>Steiner v. Mitchell</u> , 350 U.S. 247, 256 (1956).....	11, 12, 18
<u>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</u> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 785.4710

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(d)18

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.3, 7

Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law,
43 P.S. § 260.1 et seq.3

Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. § 251(a) et seq.10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum 2006-2 (May 31, 2006)16
